Community Trust South

Grants Listing

GRANTS APPROVED FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Age Concern Southland Incorporated

Alzheimers Disease and Related Disorders Society (ADARDS) Otago

Alzheimers Society Southland Incorporated
Aparima College

Arrowtown Autumn Festival Incorporated Society
Arrowtown School

Arrowtown Village Association Incorporated
Arthritis NZ

Arts Murihiku Charitable Trust

Arts On Tour NZ Trust

Ascot Community School

Athletics Southland Incorporated

Aurora College

Awarua Synergy Limited

Balfour School

Barnardos New Zealand

Blue Mountain College

Bluff School

Bone Marrow Cancer Trust

Bowls Southland Incorporated

C S Art Charitable Trust

Calvary Hospital Southland Limited

Camp Columba

C Society of New Zealand, Otago and Southland Division

CareerFest Southland

CCS Disability Action Southland Incorporated
Central Southland College

Central Southland Gun Club Incorporated

Central Southland Hospital Charitable Trust Board
Central Southland Senior Citizens Welfare

Chamber Music New Zealand Trust Board

Chamber of C: ce Southland Incorporated
Children’s Day Committee - Invercargill
Christmas In The Theatre

Citizens Advice Bureau Invercargill Inc

Citizens Advice Bureau Queenstown Incorporated
Clinical Nurse Specialist Soci
COIN South Incorporated

y New Zealand Incorporated

Community Networking Trust (Eastern Southland) Incorporated
Connected Media Charitable Trust

Croquet Southland Incorporated

Cycling New Zealand Incorporated

Cycling Southland Incorporated

Cystic Fibrosis Association of New Zealand

Dan Davin Literary Foundation

Destination Queenstown Incorporated

Dipton School

Donovan Primary School

Drummond Primary School

Dunedin Community Care Trust

East Gore School

Eastern Southland Basketball Association
Eastern Southland Hockey Association Incorporated
Eastern Southland YFC Southern Field Days Inc
Edendale Community Pool Society Incorporated
Edendale Primary School

FEMME - SGHS

Fernworth Primary School

Fiordland College

58,000
4,870
7,600
4,638
5,000
16,864
120,000
3,000
40,000
5,000
10,724
217,830
11,909

30,000
2,837

40,000
5,636
5,372

18,326

19,930
15,000
100,000
7,000

28,050
8,000

36,000

13,743
2,850
2,600
1,500
7,500

7,000
2,000
2,000

22,000
2,600
3,000

20,000

39,600
2,000
4890

20,000

27,480
2,500
5,000

15,000
1,897
12,771
1,664

10,000
4,626
9,970

150,000
100,000
12,000
14,063
2,000

10,663
5,976

Fiordland Community House
Fiordland C ity Swimming Pool A i

Fiordland Racquets Club Incorporated

Incorporated

Foveaux Masters Swim Club Incorporated

Funshine Early Learning Centre Trust Board

Garston School

Glengarry Kindergarten

Glenham School

Glenorchy School

Golf Southland Incorporated

Gore & Districts Community Counselling Centre Incorporated
Gore Croquet Club

Gore District Council

Gore Garden Club - Harvest/ Flower Show Committee
Gore Golden Cavaliers

Gore High School

Gore Kids Hub Charitable Trust

Gore Main School

Gore Musical Theatre Incorporated

Gore RSA Bowling Club Incorporated

Gore Southern Shears C ittee

Gore Toy Library Incorporated

Gorge Road School

Grey Power Southland Association Incorporated
GymSports New Zealand Incorporated
Halfmoon Bay School

Happiness House Trust

Hauroko Valley Primary School

Head Injury Society of Southland Incorporated
Heddon Bush Public Hall Society Incorporated
Heddon Bush School

Hedgehope School

Heriot School

Heritage South Trust

HETTANZ Southland

Hillside Primary School

Hockey Southland Incorporated

Hokonui Bowling Club

Hope Education Trust

Hospice Southland Charitable Trust

Indian Community Southland Incorporated
Institute for Child Protection Studies
Invercargill Army Cadet Unit Parent Support Committee
Invercargill Chess Club

Invercargill Contract Bridge Club

Invercargill Filipino Dance Group

Invercargill Gymnastic Club Incorporated
Invercargill Kiribati Community and Youth Group
Invercargill Middle School

Invercargill Musical Theatre Incorporated
Invercargill Netball Centre

Invercargill Public Art Gallery Inc.

Invercargill Rowing Club Incorporated
Invercargill Secondary Schools’ Network Trust
Invercargill Sejong Taekwondo Incorporated
Invercargill Tap Dancing Association Incorporated
James Hargest College

Jubilee Budget Advisory Service Ltd

Kaiwera Recreation, Reserve & Hall Society Incorporated

37,500
5,000
19,600
2,260
1,800
1,600
6,200
1,500
1,500
32,480
3,000
2,000
43,407
1,000
2,000
12,266
6,000
5,888
7,600
14,800
5,000
1,790
1,612
8,000
13,400
1,600
11,000
2,383
7,600
1,500
1,969
1,600
1,801
12,250
600
1,600
26,740
50,000
260,000
2,823
5,000
6,000
2,000
650
14,000
2,000
6,000
2,000
5,863
20,000
5,200
39,000
6,000
90,000
7,800
3,500
37,874
10,000
5,000



KidsCan Charitable Trust

KidzWay Early Learning Centre
Kingsview School

Knapdale School

Koha Kai Trust Board

Learning Differences Aotearoa Trust
Leu ia & Blood C New Zealand
Life Education Trust Southland

Limehills School

Lochiel School

Longford Intermediate

Loss and Grief Support Trust Southland

Love Local Charitable Trust

Lumsden Playcentre

Lumsden School

Makarewa School

Mararoa School

Marching Southland Association Incorporated
Mataura & Districts Senior Citizens Association Incorporated
Mataura Pathway of Life Trust

Mataura School

Menz Shed Invercargill Incorporated

Menzies College

Mossburn School

Murihiku Maori & Pasifika Cultural Trust
Murihiku Young Parents Learning Centre
Music Society Eastern Southland

Myross Bush School

National Council of Women Southland Branch
National Heart Foundation of New Zealand

Technol

National Sci gy Roadshow Trust Board

Netball South Zone Incorporated
New River Primary

New Zealand C
Newfield Park School

Nga Putangitangi

Nigt P ity Develop

5 Y

il of Victim Support Groups Incorporated

it Area Sub

Norman Jones Foundation Trust Board
Northern Southland College
Northern Southland C ity R

NZ Family and Foster Care Federation Incorporated
NZ Songwriters Trust

Ohai Senior Citizens

Oreti Surf Life Saving Club

Otama School

Otatara School

Otautau and District Community Charitable Trust
Otautau Returned Services Association Incorporated
Otautau School

Outreach Singing Aotearoa

Pacific Island Advisory and Cultural Trust Incorporated
Parent to Parent Southland

Parenting Place Charitable Trust (Attitude Youth Division)
Parenting Place Charitable Trust (Toolbox Division)
Phoenix Synchro (Southland) Incorporated
Poppycock Trust

Pregnancy Help Incorporated Invercargill Branch
Presbyterian Support Southland

Pukerau School

Queenstown Alpine Ski Team Incorporated
Queenstown Art Society Incorporated

Queenstown Community Patrol Incorporated
Queenstown Cricket Club

Queenstown Grey Power Incorporated

Queenstown Lakes District Council

Queenstown Lakes Rugby League Charitable Trust

Queenstown Mountain Bike Club

ce Centre Charitable Trust

8,000
6,210
1,729
1,639

200,000
40,000

6,000
17,136

5,003
2,427
6,339

30,000
22,500

2,000
3,067
3,349
1,608

6,040
1,000

3,000

22,176

10,000

8,194

2,038

89,600

1,000

2,000
4,216

500
9,000
5,000

174,700
7,624
17,000
21,691
10,000
1,100
45,000
5,062
13,500

7,000

6,800

500

16,710

2,500
7,227

16,330
650
5,611
10,000
86,000

7,500
6,000
9,323

10,620
40,000
65,000
140,000
1,641
10,780
7,500
15,000

2,000
1,600

28,000

5,000

6,690

Annual Report 2019

Queenstown Primary School

Rape and Abuse Support Centre Southland Incorporated
Red Leap Theatre Charitable Trust Board
Remarkables Primary School

Rimu Full Primary School

Riversdale Arts Incorporated

Riversdale School

Riverton Aparima Community Board

Riverton Community Arts Centre Charitable Trust
Riverton Community Charitable Trust

Riverton School

Riverton Senior Citizens Association

RMH South Island Trust (Ronald McDonald House South Island - RMHSI)

Ronald McDonald House Charities New Zealand Trust
Royal New Zealand Foundation of the Blind
Rugby Southland Incorporated

Ruru Special School

Sacred Heart School

Salford School

Scholarships - Create

Scholarships - Leadership

Scholarships - Sport

Scout Association of New Zealand
Shakespeare in the Park Charitable Trust
Sharks Basketball Limited

Shotover Primary School

Show Me Shorts Film Festival Trust
Showbiz Queenstown Incorporated

Snow Sports NZ Incorporated

South Alive Limited

Southern Adult Literacy Incorporated
Southern Coastal Charitable Trust
Southern REAP Incorporated

Southland Adventist Christian School
Southland Area Girls’ Brigade

Southland Art Foundation

Southland Asthma Society Inc

Southland Badmi A Incorporated
Southland Basketball A iation Incorporated
Southland Beneficiaries and C:

Southland BMX Club Incorporated

Southland Board Riders Association Incorporated
Southland Boys’ High School

Southland Canoe Club Incorporated

Southland Community House Charitable Trust
Southland Competitions Society Incorporated
Southland Cricket A i

Southland disAbility Enterprises Limited

Southland District Rugby Football League Incorporated
Southland Food Bank Charitable Trust

Southland Football Incorporated

Southland Free Kindergarten Association

Southland Girls’ High School

Southland Group NZ Riding for the Disabled Incorporated
Southland Indoor Bowls Centre Incorporated

Southland Indoor Leisure Centre Charitable Trust
Southland Justices of the Peace Association Incorporated

< hi,

iation Incorporated

d Literacy A
Southland Mountain Bike Club Incorporated

Southland Multicultural C il Incorporated

Southland Multiple Sclerosis Society Incorporated

Southland Regional Heritage C: tee

Southland Piping and Drumming Development Trust
Southland Secondary School Sport

Southland Show Jumping Group

Southland Ski Club Incorporated

Southland Social Sciences Fair

ity Rights Centre Incorporated

17,968
30,000
1,800
17,742
3,416
8,000
3,054
4,000
8,000
17,600
16,638
1,600
26,660
20,075
10,000
170,370
1,877
2,602
6,479
1,471
2,610
65,260
11,250
5,000
70,000
19,209
3,000
10,000
6,000
22,247
5,000
3,638
57,146
2,086
2,000
4,500
10,000
12,300
29,780
31,000
4,480
5,400
23,282
4,640
26,000
5,000
31,610
80,000
13,640
15,000
34,680
10,000
24,784
6,600
162,830
250,000
1,300
2,622
6,580
38,000
15,000
15,000
15,000
18,317
3,000
45,000
2,000



Community Trust South

Southland Softball Association Incorporated
Southland Sports Car Club Incorporated
Southland Table Tennis Association Incorporated

Southland Teachers & Judges of Highland & National Dancing

Southland Tennis Association

Southland Triathlon & Multisport Club Incorporated

Southland Warm Homes Trust
Southland Water Polo Club Incorporated
Southland Workers Educational Association Incorporated
Southland Youth One Stop Shop
Special Olympics New Zealand

SPELD NZ Inc

Spirit Army

Sport Southland

Squash City Invercargill Incorporated
Squash Southland Incorporated

St John’s Girls’ School

St Joseph’s School Invercargill

St Joseph’s School, Queenstown

St Mary’s School (Gore)

St Patrick’s School Invercargill

St Patrick’s School (Nightcaps)

St Peter’s College

St Teresa’s School Bluff

St Theresa’s School Invercargill

St Thomas Aquinas School Winton
Stadium Southland Limited

Stewart Island Senior Citizens

Strings of Southland Charitable Trust
Swim Southland Incorporated

Switzers Museum (Waikaia) Incorporated

Takitimu C ity Develop t C i Incorporated
Takitimu Primary School

Talent Development Southland Charitable Trust

TalkLink Trust

Tangata Wh C ity and Vol y Sector Research Centre
Tapanui Golf Club Inc

Tapanui School

Te Anau Golden Age Club

Te Anau Golf Club Inc

Te Anau School

Te Runaka o Awarua Charitable Trust

Te Tipua School

Te Wharekura o Arowhenua

Templeton Flax Milling Heritage Trust

The Bluff Yacht Club Incorporated

The Boys’ Brigade in New Zealand Incorporated

The Conductive Education (Southern) Charitable Trust
The Cornerstone New Life Church

The Girl Guides A iation New Zealand Incorporated

The Hearing Association Southland Branch Incorporated
The Hokonui Heritage Centre Trust

The Inspiring Communities Trust

The Invercargill City Charitable Trust Board

The Nattering Knitter

The New Zealand Book Council Incorporated

The Order of St John South Island Region Trust Board
The Otara Community Charitable Trust

The Otautau New Life Centre

The Riverton Squash Racquets Club Incorporated
The South Centre Anglican Care Trust Board

The Southern Film Makers Trust

The Southland Christmas Parade Charitable Trust
The Southland Embroiderers’ Guild Incorporated
Thornbury School

Tisbury School

Tokanui School

267,230
16,000
39,830

1,500
11,390
5,300
25,000
13,630
30,000
70,000
3,000
11,000
70,000
264,212
3,600
18,350
3,276
6,886
4,169
5,699
9,709
1,733
8,271
1,500
7,188
2,740
18,000
2,000
400
17,430
40,000
2,500
3,043
60,000
10,000
3,000
15,000
3,367
1,000
35,000
7,698
130,000
1,614
10,610
5,500
5,600
4,000
20,00
4,500
5,000
6,000
250,000
4,000
8,000
5,000
3,685
32,336
4,600
20,000
2,000
30,000
8,000
15,600
1,000
2,383
3,893
2,764

Touch Southland Incorporated 69,380
Tuatapere Community Worker Support Trust 12,600
Tuturau Primary School 3,286
Venture Southland 114,500
Verdon College 17,498
Volleyball Southland Incorporated 19,680
Waianiwa School 1,632
Waiau Area School 14,613
Waihopai Bowling Club Incorporated 1,875
Waihopai City Lions Club 5,000
Waihopai School 9,009
Waihopai Tennis Club Incorporated 116,000
Waikaia School 1,600
Waikaka Primary School 1,825
Waikoikoi School 1,600
Wakatipu Abuse Prevention Network Incorporated 105,000
Wakatipu High School 22,525
Wakatipu Ski Club Incorporated 40,760
Wakatipu Youth Trust 30,000
Wallacetown School 1,968
Wall Senior Citi 1,000
Waverley Park School 11,516
Wellington Museums Trust Incorporated 5,000
West Gore School 21,601
West Otago Indoor Equestrian and Sports Centre Incorporated 6,600
West Otago Theatrical Society Ltd 7,500
Whitewater NZ Incorporated 10,000
Windsor Community Church (Presbyterian) 110,000
Windsor North School 22,428
Winton School 8,453
Woodlands Full Primary School 2,789
Wyndham Bowling Club (Southland) Society Incorporated 1,000
Wyndham District Community Pool Incorporated 2,700
Wyndham School 3,667
Young Men’s Christian Association of Invercargill Charitable Trust 30,000
Youth Development Southland Region Trust 70,000
Youthline Southland Incorporated 6,000
Total Grants Approved 7,685,464
ADD:
Grants committed in principal 617,957
LESS:
Grants repaid 1,623
Grants written off 192,033
MHS scholarships repayable 64,666
8,055,199



