## **Grants Listing**

## GRANTS APPROVED FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Age Concern Southland Incorporated	58,000	Fiordland Community House	37,500
Alzheimers Disease and Related Disorders Society (ADARDS) Otago	4,870	Fiordland Community Swimming Pool Association Incorporated	5,000
Alzheimers Society Southland Incorporated	7,500	Fiordland Racquets Club Incorporated	19,500
Aparima College	4,638	Foveaux Masters Swim Club Incorporated	2,260
Arrowtown Autumn Festival Incorporated Society	5,000	Funshine Early Learning Centre Trust Board	1,800
Arrowtown School	15,864	Garston School	1,500
Arrowtown Village Association Incorporated	120,000	Glengarry Kindergarten	6,200
Arthritis NZ	3,000	Glenham School	1,500
Arts Murihiku Charitable Trust	40,000	Glenorchy School	1,500
Arts On Tour NZ Trust	5,000	Golf Southland Incorporated	32,480
Ascot Community School	10,724	Gore & Districts Community Counselling Centre Incorporated	3,000
Athletics Southland Incorporated	217,830	Gore Croquet Club	2,000
Aurora College	11,909	Gore District Council	43,407
Awarua Synergy Limited	30,000	Gore Garden Club - Harvest/ Flower Show Committee	1,000
Balfour School	2,837	Gore Golden Cavaliers	2,000
Barnardos New Zealand	40,000	Gore High School	12,266
Blue Mountain College	5,536	Gore Kids Hub Charitable Trust	6,000
Bluff School	5,372	Gore Main School	5,888
Bone Marrow Cancer Trust	18,325	Gore Musical Theatre Incorporated	7,500
Bowls Southland Incorporated	19,930	Gore RSA Bowling Club Incorporated	4,800
C S Art Charitable Trust	15,000	Gore Southern Shears Committee	5,000
Calvary Hospital Southland Limited	100,000	Gore Toy Library Incorporated	1,790
Camp Columba	7,000	Gorge Road School	1,512
Cancer Society of New Zealand, Otago and Southland Division	28,050	Grey Power Southland Association Incorporated	8,000
CareerFest Southland	8,000	GymSports New Zealand Incorporated	13,400
CCS Disability Action Southland Incorporated	35,000	Halfmoon Bay School	1,500
Central Southland College	13,743	Happiness House Trust	11,000
Central Southland Gun Club Incorporated	2,850	Hauroko Valley Primary School	2,383
Central Southland Hospital Charitable Trust Board	2,500	Head Injury Society of Southland Incorporated	7,500
Central Southland Senior Citizens Welfare	1,500	Heddon Bush Public Hall Society Incorporated	1,500
Chamber Music New Zealand Trust Board	7,500	Heddon Bush School	1,969
Chamber of Commerce Southland Incorporated	7,000	Hedgehope School	1,500
Children's Day Committee - Invercargill	2,000	Heriot School	1,801
Christmas In The Theatre	2,000	Heritage South Trust	12,250
Citizens Advice Bureau Invercargill Inc	22,000	HETTANZ Southland	600
Citizens Advice Bureau Queenstown Incorporated	2,500	Hillside Primary School	1,500
Clinical Nurse Specialist Society New Zealand Incorporated	3,000	Hockey Southland Incorporated	26,740
COIN South Incorporated	20,000	Hokonui Bowling Club	50,000
Community Networking Trust (Eastern Southland) Incorporated	39,500	Hope Education Trust	250,000
Connected Media Charitable Trust	2,000	Hospice Southland Charitable Trust	2,823
Croquet Southland Incorporated	4,890	Indian Community Southland Incorporated	5,000
Cycling New Zealand Incorporated	20,000	Institute for Child Protection Studies	5,000
Cycling Southland Incorporated	27,480	Invercargill Army Cadet Unit Parent Support Committee	2,000
Cystic Fibrosis Association of New Zealand	2,500	Invercargill Chess Club	650
Dan Davin Literary Foundation	5,000	Invercargill Contract Bridge Club	4,000
Destination Queenstown Incorporated	15,000	Invercargill Filipino Dance Group	2,000
Dipton School	1,897	Invercargill Gymnastic Club Incorporated	6,000
Donovan Primary School	12,771	Invercargill Kiribati Community and Youth Group	2,000
Drummond Primary School	1,664	Invercargill Middle School	5,853
Dunedin Community Care Trust	10,000	Invercargill Musical Theatre Incorporated	20,000
East Gore School	4,526	Invercargill Netball Centre	5,200
Eastern Southland Basketball Association	9,970	Invercargill Public Art Gallery Inc.	39,000
Eastern Southland Hockey Association Incorporated	150,000	Invercargill Rowing Club Incorporated	6,000
Eastern Southland YFC Southern Field Days Inc	100,000	Invercargill Secondary Schools' Network Trust	90,000
Edendale Community Pool Society Incorporated	12,000	Invercargill Sejong Taekwondo Incorporated	7,800
Edendale Primary School	14,063	Invercargill Tap Dancing Association Incorporated	3,500
FEMME - SGHS	2,000	James Hargest College	37,874
Fernworth Primary School	10,553	Jubilee Budget Advisory Service Ltd	10,000
Fiordland College	5,975	Kaiwera Recreation, Reserve & Hall Society Incorporated	5,000

KidsCan Charitable Trust	8,000	Queenstown Primary School	17,958
KidzWay Early Learning Centre	6,210	Rape and Abuse Support Centre Southland Incorporated	30,000
Kingsview School	1,729	Red Leap Theatre Charitable Trust Board	1,800
Knapdale School	1,639	Remarkables Primary School	17,742
Koha Kai Trust Board	200,000	Rimu Full Primary School	3,415
Learning Differences Aotearoa Trust  Leukaemia & Blood Cancer New Zealand	40,000 5,000	Riversdale Arts Incorporated Riversdale School	8,000 3,054
Life Education Trust Southland	17,136	Riverton Aparima Community Board	4,000
Lime hills School	5,003	Riverton Community Arts Centre Charitable Trust	8,000
Lochiel School	2,427	Riverton Community Charitable Trust	17,500
Longford Intermediate	6,339	Riverton School	16,638
Loss and Grief Support Trust Southland	30,000	Riverton Senior Citizens Association	1,500
Love Local Charitable Trust	22,500	RMH South Island Trust (Ronald McDonald House South Island - RMHSI)	
Lumsden Playcentre	2,000	Ronald McDonald House Charities New Zealand Trust	20,075
Lumsden School	3,057	Royal New Zealand Foundation of the Blind	10,000
Makarewa School	3,349	Rugby Southland Incorporated	170,370
Mararoa School	1,608	Ruru Special School	1,877
Marching Southland Association Incorporated	5,040	Sacred Heart School	2,602
Mataura & Districts Senior Citizens Association Incorporated	1,000	Salford School	6,479
Mataura Pathway of Life Trust	3,000	Scholarships - Create	11,471
Mataura School	22,176	Scholarships - Leadership	2,510
Menz Shed Invercargill Incorporated	10,000	Scholarships - Sport	65,250
Menzies College	8,194	Scout Association of New Zealand	11,250
Mossburn School	2,038	Shakespeare in the Park Charitable Trust	5,000
Murihiku Maori & Pasifika Cultural Trust	89,500	Sharks Basketball Limited	70,000
Murihiku Young Parents Learning Centre	1,000	Shotover Primary School	19,209
Music Society Eastern Southland	2,000	Show Me Shorts Film Festival Trust	3,000
Myross Bush School	4,216	Showbiz Queenstown Incorporated	10,000
National Council of Women Southland Branch	500	Snow Sports NZ Incorporated	6,000
National Heart Foundation of New Zealand	9,000	South Alive Limited	22,247
National Science Technology Roadshow Trust Board	5,000	Southern Adult Literacy Incorporated	5,000
Netball South Zone Incorporated	174,700	Southern Coastal Charitable Trust	3,638
New River Primary	7,624	Southern REAP Incorporated	57,146
New Zealand Council of Victim Support Groups Incorporated	17,000	Southland Adventist Christian School	2,085
Newfield Park School	21,691	Southland Area Girls' Brigade	2,000
Nga Putangitangi	10,000	Southland Art Foundation	4,500
Nightcaps Community Development Area Subcommittee	1,100	Southland Asthma Society Inc	10,000
Norman Jones Foundation Trust Board	45,000	Southland Badminton Association Incorporated	12,300
Northern Southland College	5,062	Southland Basketball Association Incorporated	29,780
Northern Southland Community Resource Centre Charitable Trust	13,500	Southland Beneficiaries and Community Rights Centre Incorporated	31,000
NZ Family and Foster Care Federation Incorporated	7,000 6,800	Southland BMX Club Incorporated  Southland Board Riders Association Incorporated	4,480
NZ Songwriters Trust Ohai Senior Citizens	500	Southland Boys' High School	5,400 23,282
Oreti Surf Life Saving Club	16,710	Southland Cance Club Incorporated	4,540
Otama School	2,500	Southland Community House Charitable Trust	26,000
Otatara School	7,227	Southland Competitions Society Incorporated	5,000
Otautau and District Community Charitable Trust	15,330	Southland Cricket Association	31,610
Otautau Returned Services Association Incorporated	650	Southland disAbility Enterprises Limited	80,000
Otautau School	5,611	Southland District Rugby Football League Incorporated	13,640
Outreach Singing Aotearoa	10,000	Southland Food Bank Charitable Trust	15,000
Pacific Island Advisory and Cultural Trust Incorporated	85,000	Southland Football Incorporated	34,580
Parent to Parent Southland	7,500	Southland Free Kindergarten Association	10,000
Parenting Place Charitable Trust (Attitude Youth Division)	6,000	Southland Girls' High School	24,784
Parenting Place Charitable Trust (Toolbox Division)	9,323	Southland Group NZ Riding for the Disabled Incorporated	6,600
Phoenix Synchro (Southland) Incorporated	10,620	Southland Indoor Bowls Centre Incorporated	162,830
Poppycock Trust	40,000	Southland Indoor Leisure Centre Charitable Trust	250,000
Pregnancy Help Incorporated Invercargill Branch	5,000	Southland Justices of the Peace Association Incorporated	1,300
Presbyterian Support Southland	140,000	Southland Literacy Association Incorporated	2,522
Pukerau School	1,641	Southland Mountain Bike Club Incorporated	6,580
Queenstown Alpine Ski Team Incorporated	10,780	Southland Multicultural Council Incorporated	38,000
Queenstown Art Society Incorporated	7,500	Southland Multiple Sclerosis Society Incorporated	15,000
Queenstown Community Patrol Incorporated	15,000	Southland Regional Heritage Committee	15,000
Queenstown Cricket Club	2,000	Southland Piping and Drumming Development Trust	15,000
Queenstown Grey Power Incorporated	1,500	Southland Secondary School Sport	18,317
Queenstown Lakes District Council	28,000	Southland Show Jumping Group	3,000
Queenstown Lakes Rugby League Charitable Trust	5,000	Southland Ski Club Incorporated	45,000
Queenstown Mountain Bike Club	6,690	Southland Social Sciences Fair	2,000

Southland Softball Association Incorporated	267,230	Touch Southland Incorporated
Southland Sports Car Club Incorporated	15,000	Tuatapere Community Worker Support Trust
Southland Table Tennis Association Incorporated	39,830	Tuturau Primary School
Southland Teachers & Judges of Highland & National Dancing	1,500	Venture Southland
Southland Tennis Association	11,390	Verdon College
Southland Triathlon & Multisport Club Incorporated	5,300	Volleyball Southland Incorporated
Southland Warm Homes Trust	25,000	Wajaniwa School
Southland Water Polo Club Incorporated	13,630	Waiau Area School
Southland Workers Educational Association Incorporated	30,000	Waihopai Bowling Club Incorporated
Southland Youth One Stop Shop	70,000	Waihopai City Lions Club
Special Olympics New Zealand	3,000	Waihopai School
SPELD NZ Inc	11,000	Waihopai Tennis Club Incorporated
Spirit Army	70,000	Waikaia School
Sport Southland	264,212	Waikaka Primary School
Squash City Invercargill Incorporated	3,500	Waikoikoi School
Squash Southland Incorporated	18,350	Wakatipu Abuse Prevention Network Incorporated
St John's Girls' School	3,276	Wakatipu High School
St Joseph's School Invercargill	5,886	Wakatipu Ski Club Incorporated
St Joseph's School, Queenstown	4,169	Wakatipu Youth Trust
St Mary's School (Gore)	5,699	Wallacetown School
St Patrick's School Invercargill	9,709	Wallacetown Senior Citizens
St Patrick's School (Nightcaps)	1,733	Waverley Park School
St Peter's College	8,271	Wellington Museums Trust Incorporated
St Teresa's School Bluff	1,500	West Gore School
St Theresa's School Invercargill	7,188	West Otago Indoor Equestrian and Sports Centre Incorporated
St Thomas Aquinas School Winton	2,740	West Otago Theatrical Society Ltd
Stadium Southland Limited	18,000	Whitewater NZ Incorporated
Stewart Island Senior Citizens	2,000	Windsor Community Church (Presbyterian)
Strings of Southland Charitable Trust	400	Windsor North School
Swim Southland Incorporated	17,430	Winton School
Switzers Museum (Waikaia) Incorporated	40,000	Woodlands Full Primary School
Takitimu Community Development Committee Incorporated	2,500	Wyndham Bowling Club (Southland) Society Incorporated
Takitimu Primary School	3,043	Wyndham District Community Pool Incorporated
Talent Development Southland Charitable Trust	50,000	Wyndham School
Talklink Trust	10,000	Young Men's Christian Association of Invercargill Charitable Trust
Tangata Whenua, Community and Voluntary Sector Research Centre	3,000	Youth Development Southland Region Trust
Tapanui Golf Club Inc	15,000	Youthline Southland Incorporated
Tapanui School	3,367	
Te Anau Golden Age Club	1,000	
Te Angu Golf Club Inc	35,000	
Te Anau School	7,698	
Te Runaka o Awarua Charitable Trust	130,000	
Te Tipua School	1,514	Total Grants Approved
Te Wharekura o Arowhenua	10,610	
Templeton Flax Milling Heritage Trust	5,500	ADD:
The Bluff Yacht Club Incorporated	5,500	Grants committed in principal
The Boys' Brigade in New Zealand Incorporated	4,000	LESS:
The Conductive Education (Southern) Charitable Trust	20,00	Grants repaid
The Cornerstone New Life Church	4,500	
The Girl Guides Association New Zealand Incorporated	5,000	Grants written off
The Hearing Association Southland Branch Incorporated	6,000	MHS scholarships repayable
The Hokonui Heritage Centre Trust	250,000	
The Inspiring Communities Trust	4,000	
The Invercargill City Charitable Trust Board	8,000	
The Nattering Knitter	5,000	
The New Zealand Book Council Incorporated	3,585	
The Order of St John South Island Region Trust Board	32,335	
The Otara Community Charitable Trust	4,600	
The Otautau New Life Centre	20,000	
The Riverton Squash Racquets Club Incorporated	2,000	
The South Centre Anglican Care Trust Board	30,000	
The Southern Film Makers Trust	8,000	
The Southland Christmas Parade Charitable Trust	15,500	
The Southland Embroiderare' Guild Incorporated	1.000	

1,000 2,383

3,893

2,764

The Southland Embroiderers' Guild Incorporated

**Thornbury School** 

Tisbury School Tokanui School

59,380 12,500 3,286 114,500 17,498 19,580 1,632 14,513 1,875 5,000 9,009 115,000 1,500 1,825 1,500

105,000 22,525 40,750 30,000 1,968 1,000 11,516 5,000 21,601 6,500

7,500 10,000 110,000 22,428 8,453 2,789

> 1,000 2,700

3,657

30,000 70,000 6,000

7,685,464

617,957

1,523 192,033 54,666

8,055,199